
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute

www.argyllandbutecpp.net

Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127  Fax: 01546 604435

13 April 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2017 at 10:00 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 14th February 2017 (Pages 1 
- 4)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Pages 5 - 6)
Report by Community Governance Manager

5. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 7 - 10)

6. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Highlands and the Islands Enterprise (Pages 11 - 28)

Update by Area Manager, HIE

(b) Participatory Budgeting (Pages 29 - 34)

Update by Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

(c) Charrettes 

 Bute Island Alliance Update by Paul Duffy – Bute Island Alliance 
Coordinator

Public Document Pack



 Dunoon Charrette, Think Dunoon – Update by Austin, Smith, Lord 
Consultants

7. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Network - Annual Update (Pages 35 - 38)

Update by Health Improvement Principle

(b) Health and Social Care Partnership Update 

Update for Fit for the Future and IJB Strategic Plan relating to Bute and 
Cowal

(c) Falls Prevention Work - Update (Pages 39 - 46)

Briefing Note by Co-ordinator Prevention and Management of Falls, NHS 
Highland

(d) Branching Out Argyll - Argyll & the Isles Coast & Countryside Trust 

Verbal update by Sara Maclean, Branching Out Argyll Coordinator

8. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners

9. JUNE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AREA FOCUS - BUTE AND COWAL 
Discussion around items to be raised at the CPP Management Committee in June

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

William Lynch (Chair) Alistair McLaren (Vice-Chair)
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager (Clerk)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945



MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2017 

Present: Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council (Chair)
Councillor Len Scoullar
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development , Argyll & Bute Council
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Julie-Ann Wallace, Scottish Ambulance Service
Inspector Paul Robertson, Police Scotland
Jacqui Greenlees, Improvement Services

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor Michael Breslin
Alistair McLaren, THI
Stephen Whiston, NHS Highland
Alison Hardman, NHS Highland
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
Russell Byrne, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Barrie McCrichton, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Sharon Erskine, Homestart Majik
David MacKenzie, Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 8 November 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
8th November 2017 was approved as a correct record.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager 
The Community Planning Manager took the Group through a report which 
provided discussion points raised from the Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee meeting on 20th December 2016 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3a



which includes:- 

 Issues raised at previous Community Planning Groups
 A focused discussion on points highlighted by the Oban, Lorn and 

the Isles Area Community Planning Group
 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the 

delivery plans for Outcome 3 (Education, Skills and training 
maximises opportunities for all) and Outcome 4 (Children and 
young people have the best possible start)

 A presentation on the Local Development Plan 2 and upcoming 
consultation on this

Decision 

The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 14th February 2017, 
submitted).

(b) Amendment to Area CPG Terms of Reference - Report by 
Community Governance Manager 
A report outlining a proposed amendment to the Area Community 
Planning Groups Terms of Reference, specifically in relation to the tenure 
of the current officer bearer and their ability to stand for re-election, was 
considered.

Decision

The Group:-

1. Agreed the proposed amendment to the Area Community Planning 
Group Terms of Reference; and

2. Noted that all current office bearers are coming to the end of their 
period in office and would able to stand for election to a second 
term in office should they wish to do so.

(Ref:  Report by Community Governance Manager dated 14th February 
2017, submitted).

5. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Police Scotland

Inspector Paul Robertson of Police Scotland gave a verbal update to the Group on 
activities in the last quarter in Bute and Cowal.   He advised that overall crime has 
been very low making the area a very safe place to work, live and visit.  He 
confirmed there has been a rise in Anti-Social Behaviour offences in Bute but 
explained that this was due to additional officers being placed on the island for a 4 
week period leading up to the festive campaign which resulted in possession of 
controlled drugs being found for user amounts which lead to suspected drug dealers 
being searched under warrant.

Page 2



On a strategic level, Inspector Robertson advised that Police Scotland Estates are 
reviewing
[...]
 took part in a discussion using information provided by the Community 
Planning Outcome Profile Tool (CPOP) and local knowledge regarding the outcomes 
and inequalities of outcomes experienced by communities in the CPG Area within 
the context of Community Planning, Single Outcome Agreement’s overarching 
objectives and the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act Locality Planning 
legislation.  A demonstration of the Place Standard Tool was provided by the 
Community Planning Officer and a short presentation highlighting the CPOP was 
provided by the Improvement Service.  

General discussion took place in respect of the priorities for the area, which were 
employment, connectivity and mobility. It was also noted that many people 
commuted to the area to work and it was suggested that it would be useful to survey 

Page 3



professionals such as teachers, health workers and other public sector employees to 
find out why they chose to commute rather than relocate when taking up job 
opportunities within the area.

Decision

The Group agreed that a briefing note summarising the outcomes of discussions be 
forwarded to the next meeting of the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee for consideration.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Governance Manager, dated 14th February 2017, 
submitted).

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the date of the next Bute and Cowal Community Planning 
Group is scheduled for Tuesday 18th April at 10am in the Timber Pier Building, 
Dunoon. 

The outcomes to be discussed at the next meeting will be:-  

Outcome 1 – The Economy is diverse and thriving; and 
Outcome 5 – People live active, healthier and independent lives.  

The Chair advised that members of the partnership should consider how these 
outcomes impact on their communities and submit potential agenda items to the 
Senior Area Committee Assistant by email.  

The Community Governance Manager advised of a restructuring within the Council’s 
Governance an
[...]
y meetings of the Area Community Planning 
Groups. The Management Committee discussed the three points raised by the Area Community 
Planning Groups and the response is below each point.

The CPP Management Committee met on the 30th March in Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

Discussion points from the meeting included agenda items on:
 Issues raised at previous Area Community Planning Groups, focussed on Locality 

Planning and further issues detailed in this paper
 A focused discussion on points highlighted by the MAKI Area Community Planning 

Group
 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the delivery plans for 

Outcomes 1:Economy
Outcome 5: Health 

Highlights of the meeting are attached. 
Further information is available in the meetings, minutes and agendas section of: 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership


1. Consider bringing back key worker status within their organisations 

Key worker status was described to be in relation to people coming for ‘key required jobs’ and being 
able to find accommodation. It was agreed that this would be tasked to the Joint Recruitment 
Working Group to consider as part of their action plan.

Discussion was also held on the Rural Resettlement Fund and recruitment incentives, and the need 
to better publicise and promote these. Grant Manders requested that any Management Committee 
member attending the Area Community Planning Groups in April include this as part of any update.

2. Undertake an employee survey within their organisations to establish the numbers of those 
who choose to commute to jobs within the area rather than relocate and the reasons why 

It was agreed that this would be tasked to the Joint Recruitment Working Group to create a question 
set for a survey as part of their action plan. It was agreed that the information from such a survey
[...]
taken forward includes:

o A co-ordinated recruitment website
o Work placements
o Improved marketing
o A joined up approach to recruitment fairs
o Exploration of what can be done jointly in relation to accommodation and 

short term placements
 The Argyll & Bute Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) Regional Group bid was 

approved by the Scottish Government in December 2016; with the official launch of 
the group taking place on 1 March 2017.

 Work is underway to produce a report highlighting the maritime industry training 
opportunities.  This will be available by May 2017 and will include identification and 
profiling of relevant sectors and a series of first stage opportunities for consideration 
within the Oban as a University Town project.

 A copy of the recent report from the Argyll & Bute Economic Forum is attached at 
Appendix II.  In essence this highlights that good progress has been made in the past 
12 months on the recommendations made in the original Forum Report and highlights 
the areas where greater emphasis is suggested in 2017:

o Upping the game in the tourism offering
o Engaging businesses with local schools

Page 11 Agenda Item 6a



o Further development of Argyll College and SAMS
o Mobile connectivity
o Road improvements

4. SOA Outcomes

This report relates to Outcome 1.  A recap of the other projects currently within the 
Outcome 1 development plan is included at Appendix 1.  During the next 2 months, the 
development plan for 2017/18 will be established.  Where possible, this will be specifically 
aligned with the operating plans of Highlands & Islands Enterprise (Argyll & the Islands area 
office), Argyll & Bute Council (economic development team), and other CPP partners with 
activity within the remit as appropriate.

Name of Lead Officer
Jennifer Nicoll Area Manager – Argyll & the Islands
Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Tel +44 (0)1546 602 281

Page 12



Appendix 1 
Activities under Outcome 1: The economy is diverse and thriving
[...]
. A Strategic Framework with the MoD 

to assist with the expansion of HMNB Clyde has been agreed.  Covering key 

aspects such as the economy, housing and community facilities this agreement 

Page 25



12

hopes to make Helensburgh  - and indeed wider Argyll  - an even more 

attractive place for MoD personnel and businesses.

B. Dunoon. The improvement to the Queen’s Hall is now underway. The Burgh 

Hall nears completion and Castle Toward has been sold to private 

entrepreneurs. There was a very successful mountain biking gathering this 

autumn and attention is now being given to the possibility of starting a 

mountain bike centre and other facilities around Dunoon. It is also good to see 

new hi tech service jobs being created by companies such as ‘webhelp’ based 

in Dunoon and Rothesay

C. Campbeltown. The completion of the council’s redevelopments and the 

purchase of the Scottish Wind Towers by CS Wind a South Korean Company 

has been a big boost with the potential for 75 new jobs and  £27m of new 

investment. There is a new sense of recovery in the town.

D. Rothesay. A great deal of local work is going into what initiatives could be 

undertaken. There has been a big pick up in visitors to Mount Stuart 

(approximately 80% this year). In our view, a clear vision for the island of 

Bute is still needed and is not yet identified. 

5) SUMMARY

Altogether, we are encouraged by the number of initiatives that are taking place 

and the number of our recommendations that are being followed. We will continue 

to monitor progress and to keep up the pressure. The key areas which need to be 

given greater emphasis in 2017 are: 

Page 26



13

 Upping the game in our tourism offering

 Engaging businesses with local schools

 Further development of Argyll College and SAMS

 Mobile connectivity

 Road improvements.

Nicholas Ferguson CBE

January 2017

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PARTICIPATORY 

BUDGETING IN 

ARGYLL & BUTE

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6b



What is Participatory Budgeting? 

Community Making Decisions

ABOUT HOW PUBLIC MONEY IS SPENT

P
age 30



What are  the 

communities 

priorities? 

Discussion and 

Deliberation of 

Ideas

Allocation of 

budgets

Voting for 

ideas and 

projects to 

receive funding

P
age 31



IDEA GENERATION

• 22 IDEAS GENERATED IN LESS THAN 1 MONTH

• 141 PARTICIPANTS INVOLVED IN DISCUSSIONS

• 138 DISCUSSION POINTS

• 14 applications

• Tiny.cc/growinggaelic

P
age 32



IDEA GENERATION

IDEAS FROM ACROSS 

ARGYLL & BUTE

P
age 33



VOTING STAGE
P

age 34



1

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute & Cowal
Community Planning Group

Date: 18th April 2017
Title: Health Improvement Team Annual Report 2016-17

1. SUMMARY
1.1 The Health Improvement Team of Argyll and Bute’s Health and 

Social Care Partnership publishes an annual report of activity each 
year. NB this is still in final draft form due to the earlier scheduling 
of this round of meetings.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Area Community Planning Groups are asked to:

 Note the contents of this paper and the supporting report
 Consider the role this group can play in promoting health and 

wellbeing
 Recognise areas of opportunity for partnership working

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 Health Improvement Team

The Health Improvement Team consists of 9 members of NHS staff 
based throughout Argyll and Bute. These staff all balance a workload 
made up of strategic priorities such as alcohol, tobacco, health 
inequalities, mental health, workplace health improvement and 
sexual health, alongside the requirement to support community led 
health improvement activity. A comprehensive report has been 
prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17. This will 
be published on line at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk

Health Improvement activity is overseen by the Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership; this is a strategic partnership of Argyll and 
Bute’s Community Planning Partnership. Strategic direction for work 
priorities comes from the Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP).

This paper will highlight some key achievements for the Health 
Improvement Team during 2016-17:

 Evaluation of strategic planning for health and wellbeing 
(JHIP)

 Health and Wellbeing Networks and Small Grants
 Additional investment in prevention
 Loneliness and isolation activity
 Promoting self management

3.2 Preventative Approach
The aim of the Health Improvement Team is to take a preventative 
approach to health problems in order to improve the health of the 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7a

http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


2

population of Argyll and Bute. The reasons for this are 2-fold: to 
improve health outcomes and quality of life for people; and to 
reduce the reliance on health and care services.

The Christie Commission sets out the requirement for public 
services to make more investment in preventative measures:

‘A cycle of deprivation and low aspiration has been allowed to persist 
because preventative measures have not been prioritised. It is 
estimated that as much as 40 per cent of all spending on public 
services is accounted for by interventions that could have been 
avoided by prioritising a preventative approach. Tackling these 
fundamental inequalities and focussing resources on preventative 
measures must be a key objective of public service reform.’

Future Delivery of Public Services Christie Commission June 2011

4. MAIN BODY OF PAPER
4.1 Review of Health Improvement Strategy

The JHIP covered the period 2013 – 2016. During 2016 an 
evaluation was conducted with a view to measuring the impact and 
also to identify what the refreshed JHIP should include. A short life 
working group reviewed the findings of the evaluation and this was 
overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Partnership. A new JHIP 
was written in February 2017 and consulted on with partners in 
March 2017. The new JHIP will be launched in May 2017 and will 
cover a 5 year per
[...]
ge they are more likely have to fall.  Around one third of people aged 
over 65 and half of people aged over 80 will have a fall annually with some having 
serious consequences.  Whether or not an injury is sustained, a fall can be a ‘tipping 
point’ in a person’s life, triggering a downward spiral of loss of confidence, inactivity, 
isolation and dependence. The National Falls Prevention programme has been 
supported by the Scottish Government since 2010 and Argyll and Bute Partnership 
have been working to introduce the national minimum standards set out in The 
Prevention and Management of Falls in the Community. A Framework for Action 
for Scotland 2014-16. 

There are many things that can reduce a person’s risk and this is different for 
everyone. One key thing that can reduce a person’s risk of falling is a strength and 
balance exercise programme. A big challenge is for communities to understand that 
falls can be prevented through individuals investing in physical activity to reduce risk 
and minimise injury.

1. Purpose
Inform group members of the work going on in prevention and 
management of falls in older people. Provide a brief update on the 
evidence of what works and outline the Framework for Action. 

Community Planning Groups can recognise falls as a public health issue. 
We are able to anticipate falls and reduce risk and harm through 
coordinated preventative strategies including exercise. 

2. Recommendations

Implementation of the National Framework for Action takes place across all 
localities in the 4 stages described in the appendix. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7c

http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00459959.pdf
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00459959.pdf
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00459959.pdf


3. Background

The Scottish Government implemented a National Falls Programme in 2010 and 
has supported Health and Social Care Partnerships to adopt a systematic, 
integrated, co-ordinated and person centred approach to falls and fracture 
preven
[...]
 service that 
can provide interventions to reduce risk. 

Older people at risk of falls are offered a Level 2 falls screen to identify risks 
that can be modified to reduce their risk

All community teams can carry out Level 2 falls risk screening. The screening 
can be carried out by any grade of staff across multiple agencies. Training has 
been developed and has taken place in each locality and more can be provided 
if required. Pathways in each locality are being embedded for Level 2 
screening. Responder staff have been trained in some areas. 

Stage 3 responding to someone after a fall.  

Working with National Reference Group, NHS24, SAS, Highland Hub, Fire and 
Rescue, Police and TEC to link pathways to respond to people who have fallen 
but do not require to go to hospital. Data and measurements being developed 
nationally for monthly reporting. Training needs have been identified for staff. 
A single point of access is required and this is currently holding up progress. 

Stage 4 specialist assessment working collaboratively and raising awareness of 
cross sector work. 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 14th February 2017
	4 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR
	5 STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	Highlights from CPP Management Committee 201703

	6a Highlands and the Islands Enterprise
	ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC FORUM FOLLOW UP REPORT_January 2017_Final

	6b Participatory Budgeting
	7a Health and Wellbeing Network - Annual Update
	7c Falls Prevention Work - Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2017 

Present: Alistair McLaren, TSI (Chair)
Shirley MacLeod, Argyll & Bute Council
Sharon MacDonald, Argyll & Bute Council
Paul Robertson, Police Scotland
Russell Byrne, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Jayne Lawrence-Wynch, Health and Social Care Partnership
Alison McKerracher, Health and Social Care Partnership
Susan Brooks, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Sara MacLean, ACT for Branching Out
Melissa McCrossan, HomeStart Majik
Paul Duffy, Bute Island Alliance
Yennie Van Oostende, NHSH
Douglas Wheeler, Austin, Smith Lord Consultants 
Kenny Matheson, Dunoon Community Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received by:-

Dee James, Homestart Majik
Sharon Erskine, Homestart Majik
David McKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 14th February 2017 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
14th February 2017 was approved as a correct record.

The Area Governance Manager advised that the next meeting of the Chair 
and Vice Chairs of each Area Community Planning Group is scheduled for 
May.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

The Area Governance Manager informed the Group that the election of the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group was due.

The Current Vice Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group invited 
nominations from around the table for both positions.



Decision

It was agreed to elect Willie Lynch and Alistair McLaren as Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group respectively.

(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager dated 18th April 2017, submitted).

5. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report which provided 
discussion points raised from the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee meeting on 30th March 2017 which includes:- 

 Issues raised at previous Area Community Planning Groups, focussed on 
Locality Planning and further issues detailed in the report

 A focussed discussion on points highlighted by the MAKI Area Community 
Planning Group

 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the delivery 
plans for Outcome 1: Economy and Outcome 5: Health

Decision

The group noted the contents of the briefing note.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 18 April 2017, 
submitted).

6. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Highlands and the Islands Enterprise 
The Group gave consideration to a briefing note providing a progress 
update on the key activities for Outcome 1 which included information on 
the multi-agency group looking at joint recruitment strategies and the 
actions they are progressing; the progress made by the Argyll and Bute 
Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) group and the work being 
undertaken to produce a report highlighting maritime industry training 
opportunities.  Consideration was given to the recent report from the 
Argyll and Bute Economic Forum which highlighted the good progress 
achieved so far on the recommendations made in the original Forum 
report and highlighted areas where greater emphasis was suggested for 
progression in 2017, which included upping the game in the tourism 
offering; engaging business with local schools; further development of 
Argyll College and SAMS; mobile connectivity and road improvements.    

Decision

The Group noted contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Area Manager, Highlands and the Islands 
Enterprise, dated 18th April 2017, submitted).



(b) Participatory Budgeting 
The Group gave consideration to a presentation outlining how 
Participatory Budgeting is recognised internationally as a way for local 
people to have a direct say in how, and where, public funds can be used 
to address local needs.   The Community Development Officer advised of 
the money available in Argyll and Bute to strengthen and grow Gaelic.  
She outlined the steps taken in the process to generate ideas from 
members of the public, with at least one application being received for 
each administrative area throughout the Council area.  Ms MacDonald 
further advised that voting had opened on 6 April for a period of one 
month at www.abpb.co.uk and urged partners to spread the word.  

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Community Development Officer, dated 18th April 
2017, submitted).

(c) Charrettes 
Bute Island Alliance

Paul Duffy from Bute Island Alliance gave a presentation to the Group.

He spoke about Active Travel, hyper local level business activity, digital 
connectivity and the business landscape. There has been a lot of work 
taken forward in making connections between local business level activity 
and the developing business landscape, making links and providing work 
spaces as part of the Townscape Heritage Initiative and trying to progress 
community owned workspaces for new start/small scale businesses. The 
project is now at the stage of looking at mutual opportunities for progress 
and more strategic planning, and will be using the Place Standard toolkit 
to get an updated engagement profile of the area.

Decision

The Group noted the presentation.

Dunoon Charrette

Douglas Wheeler gave a presentation to the Group on the work of the 
Dunoon Charrettes project. This group is at an earlier stage than the Bute 
Island Alliance but has had workshops and has early finding from those to 
progress in terms of Dunoon development. Douglas spoke of the need to 
ensure wide cross sector involvement, and the need to link in with the 
Smarter Place initiative was highlighted.

Decision

http://www.abpb.co.uk/


The Group noted the presentation.

7. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Network - Annual Update 
The Group gave consideration to a briefing note, which highlighted some 
key achievements for the Health Improvement Team during 2016-17.  
Having established that the aim of the Health Improvement Team is to 
take a preventative approach to health problems in order to improve the 
health of the population of Argyll and Bute,   Yennie Van Oostende spoke 
of the four themes of the strategic priorities; getting the best start in life; 
working to ensure fairness; connecting people with support in their 
community and promoting wellness not illness.  She also outlined the 
unique small grant funding opportunity through the local Health and 
Wellbeing Networks and provided some information in relation to projects 
this has funded over the year. 

Ms van Oostende advised that a more comprehensive report had been 
prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17 and is available 
at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk  and urged partners to think ahead as 
a Community Planning Group as to how they could promote the 
preventative measures outlined.  

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the briefing note and annual report.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Health Improvement Principal dated 18 April 2017, 
submitted).

(b) Health and Social Care Partnership Update 
The Local Area Manager, Ms Lawrence-Wynch, updated the Committee 
on the current position with Thomson Court and Struan Lodge.  She also 
gave an update on the Quality and Savings Plan, Locality Planning 
Groups and Delayed Discharges.

Ms Lawrence Wynch confirmed that Bute and Cowal have a new Locality 
Manager, Alison McKerracher, who took up post on 20th March 2017. She 
was welcomed to her first meeting of this group and it was noted that she 
will be attending future CPG meetings.

Decision

The Group noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Verbal update by Local Area Manager dated 18th April 2017, 
submitted).

http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


(c) Falls Prevention Work - Update 
The Group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the ongoing 
work in the prevention of falls in older people; the importance of the 
strength and balance exercise programme and the challenge of 
communities to understand that falls can be prevented through individuals 
investing in physical activity to reduce risk and minimise injury.  

Decision

The Group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Co-ordinator for Prevention of Falls, NHS Highland, 
dated 18 April 2017, submitted).

(d) Branching Out Argyll - Argyll & the Isles Coast & Countryside Trust 
Sara MacLean gave a presentation to the Group on the Argyll & the Isles 
Countryside Trust and Branching Out Argyll.

She spoke about the 3 year project partners and funders, what the 
projects offer, the activities they provide and the outputs to date.

She provided the group with a Youtube link which gives more information 
on what the project offers -
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kXE1Pb2xeCs

Decision

The Group noted the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Sara MacLean, Branching Out Coordinator

8. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Police Scotland

Inspector Paul Robertson of Police Scotland gave an update to the Group and 
advised they have not been off to a good start this year with their being two incidents 
involving knifes, one being a serious assault and the other being an attempted 
murder.  He confirmed these incidents were unrelated and the people involved are 
remanded in custody.  He also confirmed that there are now extra patrols in the area 
with no wider public safety concerns.

Inspector Robertson advised that in Bute they have been proactive in their anti-social 
behaviour and drug misuse intelligence, resulting in drug dealing charge which has 
been helped with working alongside the community, partners and the anti-social 
behaviour group.

He advised that a new Youth Community Engagement Officer has now started in 
post and is based in Dunoon Police Office and Dunoon Grammar School and they 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kXE1Pb2xeCs


will engage with young people, supporting children with vulnerabilities, substance 
misuse issues and violence.

Inspector Robertson confirmed that the 2026 Police Scotland Strategy is now out for 
consultation and you can find this on the Police Scotland website.

Decision

The Group noted the information provided.

Scottish Fire & Rescue

Russel Byrne updated the Group on statistics over the last quarter for Scottish Fire 
and Rescue in the Bute and Cowal area.  He advised that there has been an 
increase in deliberate fires and false alarms have improved in Dunoon.  He advised 
there is a new Road Safety Officer now in post and home fire safety visits are still 
available.

Mr Byrne gave a presentation to the group on the local area plan consultation for 
2017.  He spoke about the national overview and the local overview, the 
management structure and the operational activity overview.

Decision

The Group noted the information provided and the presentation.

Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park

Susan Brooks gave an update to the Group on the Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
National Park Partnership Plan, noting that the consultation period on this takes 
place from 10th April until 3rd July, and urged all  partners to take part in that 
consultation process. 

9. JUNE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AREA FOCUS - BUTE AND COWAL 

The Area Governance Manager advised that the next Management Committee 
meeting on 29th June will be focusing on Bute and Cowal and noted that the Chair of 
the group had indicated at pre agenda that he felt that issues to be raised should 
focus on infrastructure and employment. Having noted the input to today’s meeting 
on matters relating to staff recruitment and retention, problems with second homes 
and the impact that has on housing accommodation for incoming workers, and the 
work that the Charrettes are undertaking in regards infrastructure and development , 
it was agreed that Willie Lynch, Chair of the group, would pull together a briefing 
note on these matters for circulation to the group for agreement prior to submission 
to the Management Committee meeting on 29th June.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the date for the next meeting of the Bute & Cowal Community 
Planning Group was yet to be confirmed.  


